



MESSAGE No. 152

Mr Speaker

The Legislative Council acquaints the Legislative Assembly that it has agreed to the *Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Amendment (Change of Name) Bill 2018* subject to the amendments contained in the Schedule annexed; in which amendments the Legislative Council desires the concurrence of the Legislative Assembly.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Kate Doust".

Hon Kate Doust
President of the Legislative Council

Legislative Council Chamber
Perth, 26 November 2020

Schedule indicating the amendments made by the Legislative Council in the Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Amendment (Change of Name) Bill 2018

No. 1

Clause 2, page 2, lines 6 to 7 — To delete the lines and insert:

- (a) sections 1 to 3 — on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent (*assent day*);

No. 2

Clause 2, page 2, after line 9 — To insert:

- (2) However —
 - (a) if no day is fixed under subsection (1)(b) before the end of the period of 10 years beginning on assent day, this Act is repealed on the day after that period ends; or
 - (b) if paragraph (a) does not apply, and a provision of this Act does not come into operation before the end of the period of 10 years beginning on assent day, that provision is repealed on the day after that period ends.

No. 3

Clause 4, page 2, lines 22 to 24 — To delete the lines.

No. 4

Clause 4, page 2, after line 28 — To insert:

high risk serious offender means a person subject to —

- (a) a supervision order as defined in the *High Risk Serious Offenders Act 2020* section 27(1); or
- (b) an order under the *High Risk Serious Offenders Act 2020* section 58;

No. 5

Clause 4, page 3, line 11 — To delete “dangerous sexual” and insert:

high risk serious

No. 6

Clause 13, page 11, line 10 — To delete “dangerous sexual” and insert:

high risk serious

No. 7

Clause 13, page 11, line 21 — To delete “dangerous sexual” and insert:

high risk serious

No. 8

Clause 13, page 11, lines 23 and 24 — To delete “*Dangerous Sexual Offenders Act 2006* Part 2 Division 1; or” and insert:

High Risk Serious Offenders Act 2020 Part 4 Division 2; or

No. 9

Clause 13, page 14, lines 13 and 14 — To delete “*Dangerous Sexual Offenders Act 2006*,” and insert:

High Risk Serious Offenders Act 2020;



Clerk of the Legislative Council